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Sierra-Plumas Joint Unified School District 
2017-2018 Budget  

Presented June 13, 2017 

Student Attendance/Enrollment 

Attendance: 
2013/2014 

P2 
2014/2015 

P2 
2015/2016 

P2 
2016/2017 

P2 
2017/2018

Proj 
2018/2019 

Proj 
2019/2020 

Proj 

Downieville Elementary 29.17 27.55 21.29 21.98 22.98 22.98 21.46 

Downieville Jr. High  5.74 6.77 8.62 9.94 9.92 4.92 6.92

Downieville Sr. High 13.86 11.54 11.35 11.69 13.30 15.12 16.15 

Loyalton Elementary 165.24 168.11 169.86 168.07 209.33 214.36 201.95 

Loyalton 7-8 42.58 49.22 60.97 56.04 59.80 47.01 48.79 

Loyalton High 90.97 88.80 86.70 92.71 94.62 96.71 102.75 

Sierra Pass – 
Continuation 

3.49 4.20 3.67 1.70 1.93 1.93 2.57

District Total 351.05 356.19 362.46 361.34 411.88 403.03 400.59 

Washoe Students ADA 13.34 11.36 12.24 15.00 15.00 15.00 13.67 
Supplemental Percent  
(*2-yr rolling average) 
(**3-yr rolling average) 

49.34% 46.86% 42.36%* 41.93%** 39.73%** 38.88%** 37.69%** 

Enrollment  377 372 381 387 420 420 415 

REVENUE 

Local Control Funding by Grade Span – No COLA 

Unduplicated as % of 
Enrollment 

Base 
Grade 
Span 

Grade 
Span 

Adjust Supplemental 
Grades K-3 ADA 7,193 748 
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Grades 4-6 ADA 7,301 
Grades 7-8 ADA 7,598 
Grades 9-12 ADA 8,712 227 
Transportation  Add-on  of $488,250 
GAP funding 43.97% 

Revenue Remarks 

1. Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF):

a. COLA of 1.56% on state and local share only of Special Education, Child Nutrition, Foster 
Youth, Preschool, American Indian Education Centers/American Indian Early Childhood 
Education in 2017/18.

b. GAP funding of 43.97%

c. Minimum Proportionality Percentage of 6.34% or appropriately $261,949

d. Loyalton High, Downieville Elementary and High – Necessary Small School Funded

e. LCFF funding anticipated to be approximately $4,881,589.

f. Supplemental Grant funding is approximately 6% of LCFF revenue at $261,949
(continued)
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a. Three years of Proposition 39 Energy Efficient Funds ‐ $315,000

b. STRS payment made by the State – approximately $140,600 (in addition to the District’s cost)
c. Lottery: Unrestricted (Non‐Prop 20) $48,000 * Restricted (Prop‐20) $13,500.

d. CTE Incentive Grant: $53,500

e. College Readiness Block Grant $75,000

f. 2016‐17 unspent Educator Effective Professional Development  allocation re‐budgeted

3. Federal Revenue:

a. Secure Rural Schools and Community Act: Not been reauthorized

b. The continuation of Forest Reserve funding is uncertain, preliminary budget includes an

estimated $80,000 anticipated revenue.

4. Other Local Revenue:

a. Consist of interagency services to the County, interest, and facility rental fees
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EXPENDITURES 

1. Salary and statutory benefits include a retroactive 2.5% salary increase for certificated and

classified employees in 2016/17 – increased salary schedule costs included in 2017/18.

2. Increase cost for classified health insurance cap to $17,536.

3. PERS rate increase from  13.888% to 15.531%

4. STRS rate increase from 12.58% to 14.43%

5. Reimburse Sierra County Office of Education to provide a Loyalton Elementary School (LES) Site‐

Administrator full‐time, a .part‐time transitional kindergarten teacher, and various business

services

6. Adopted textbooks – approximately $64,000

7. Transfer of funds to Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

a. LHS facility upgrades ‐ $75,000

b. DVL school HVAC ‐ $200,000

LCFF Sources; 
$4,415,098 ; 78%

Federal ; $485,186 ; 9%

Other State; 537,129; 
10% Other Local; $187,792 ; 3%

Total Resources $5,625,205

LCFF Sources

Federal

Other State

Other Local
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Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 

Fiscal Year Amount 

2012-13 actual (1,078,539) 
2013-14 actual 335,535 
2014-15 actual 628,784 
2015-16 actual (379,233) 
2016-17 projected (555,799) 
2017-18 projected (333,161) 

Projected Ending Fund Balance 

Fiscal Year Amount 

2012-13 actual 2,496,090 
2013-14 actual 3,022,867 
2014-15 actual 3,651,651 
2015-16 actual 4,030,884 
2016-17 projected 3,475,085 
2017-18 projected 3,141,924 

2017-2018 Full Time Equivalent 
Site Certificated Certificated 

Management 
Classified 
Management 

Classified 

District Office (DO) .81593 .85 1.00        4.125*  
Loyalton High (LHS) 9.500 1.00        4.44 
Loyalton Elementary 8.00 contracted       11.616** 
Downieville Elementary 1.00 Incl. in DO        4.283*** 
Downieville High 2.23376 Incl. in DO        2.025 
Sierra Pass/ISP .31593 Incl. in LHS  .833 
County Contribution 2.50 
Total 24.3657 1.85 1.00 27.322

* Includes maintenance at Intermediate School Gym and Home-to-School transportation
** Includes 2.60 FTE, Cafeteria Positions
***Includes .675 FTE, Cafeteria Cook

Certificated; $1,885,480 
; 30%

Classified; 776,089; 13%Benefits; 1,292,286; 21%

Books & Supplies; 
274,615; 4%

Serv & Operating; 
1,167,987; 19%

Capital Outlay; 360,075; 
6%

Out‐of‐State Tuition; 
104,450; 2%

Fund 13, Cafeteria; 
68,067; 1%

Fund 40 CapOut; 
275,000; 4%

Expenditures & Other Uses      $6,204,049

Certificated

Classified

Benefits

Books & Supplies

Serv & Operating

Capital Outlay

Out‐of‐State Tuition

Fund 13, Cafeteria

Fund 40 CapOut



2017-2018 SPJUSD Budget 
Page 5 of 5

SIERRA-PLUMAS JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
FUND BALANCE 

JUNE 13, 2017 

1. Projected 2017/2018 Ending Fund Balance $3,141,924.

2. Components of 2016‐2017 Ending Fund Balance

a. Revolving Cash:  $3,400

b. Committed: Other than Post‐Employment Benefits:  $518,756

c. Reserve for Economic Uncertainty: $621,000 

d. Unassigned/Unappropriated:  $1,998,767

3. Reserves

a. Minimum percentage level recommended by State regulations

i. Fiscal Year 2017‐2018 is 4%,  or $248,162

b. Percentage Level Per Resolution 08‐011 to 10%

i. Fiscal Year 2017‐2018   $621,000

c. Unassigned Reserve above the recommended percentage

i. Fiscal Year 2017‐2018   $2,371,605

d. The reserve are above the minimum for the following reasons.

i. To have sufficient cash to pay payroll and payables when due

ii. To supplement the threat of the loss of Secure Rural Schools revenue

iii. For emergency facility needs – such as the plan for the replacement of

Downieville School HVAC system

iv. To pay for the increase of salaries  & benefits



Reviewed By:

$:
%:

Year: 16/17 17/18 Pos (Neg) % 16/17 17/18 Pos (Neg) % 16/17 17/18 Pos (Neg) %
Period: Est Actuals Budget Difference Change Est Actuals Budget Difference Change Est Actuals Budget Difference Change

Revenues
Revenue Limit Funding 8010-8099 4,508,334     4,881,589     373,255       8.28% -                   -                   -                   #DIV/0! 4,508,334     4,881,589     373,255       8.28%
Federal Revenues 8100-8299 80,000          80,000          -                   0.00% 111,657        111,657        -                   0.00% 191,657        191,657        -                   0.00%
State Revenues 8300-8599 128,587        61,215          (67,372)        -52.39% 501,416        500,189        (1,227)          -0.24% 630,003        561,404        (68,599)        -10.89%
Local Revenues 8600-8799 233,784        233,784        -                   0.00% 2,454            2,454            -                   0.00% 236,238        236,238        -                   0.00%

Total Revenues 4,950,705     5,256,588     305,883        6.18% 615,527        614,300        (1,227)          -0.20% 5,566,232     5,870,888     304,656        5.47%

Expenditures
Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 1,653,372     1,732,889     79,517         4.81% 152,926        152,591        (335)            -0.22% 1,806,298     1,885,480     79,182         4.38%
Classified Salaries 2000-2999 702,629        724,701        22,072         3.14% 59,963          51,388          (8,575)          -14.30% 762,592        776,089        13,497         1.77%
Benefits & Taxes 3000-3999 1,030,926     1,064,837     33,911          3.29% 218,401        227,449        9,048           4.14% 1,249,327     1,292,286     42,959         3.44%
Materials & Supplies 4000-4999 283,687        250,117        (33,570)        -11.83% 31,665          24,498          (7,167)          -22.63% 315,352        274,615        (40,737)        -12.92%
Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 1,104,022     1,105,137     1,115            0.10% 80,417          62,850          (17,567)        -21.84% 1,184,439     1,167,987     (16,452)        -1.39%
Capital Outlay 6000-6599 101,298        101,298        -                   0.00% 261,722        258,777        (2,945)          -1.13% 363,020        360,075        (2,945)          -0.81%
Other Outgo 7100-7299, 

7400-7499 104,450        104,450        -                   0.00% -                   -                   #DIV/0! 104,450        104,450        -                   0.00%
Other Outgo 7300-7399 (4,215)          (4,215)          -                   0.00% 4,215            4,215            -                   0.00% -                   -                   -                   #DIV/0!

Total Expenditures 4,976,169     5,079,214     103,045        2.07% 809,309        781,768        (27,541)         -3.40% 5,785,478     5,860,982     75,504          1.31%

Rev less Exp (25,464)         177,374        202,838        -796.57% (193,782)       (167,468)       26,314          -13.58% (219,246)       9,906            229,152        -104.52%

Other Sources/Uses
Transfers In 8910-8979 -                   -                   -                   #DIV/0! -                   -                   -                   #DIV/0! -                   -                   -                   #DIV/0!
Contributions 8980-8999 (159,400)       (167,468)       (8,068)          5.06% 159,400        167,468        8,068           5.06% -                   -                   -                   #DIV/0!
Transfers Out 7610-7699 336,553        343,067        6,514           1.94% -                   -                   -                   #DIV/0! 336,553        343,067        6,514           1.94%

Total Other Sources (495,953)       (510,535)       (14,582)         2.94% 159,400        167,468        8,068            5.06% (336,553)       (343,067)       (6,514)          1.94%

Change in Fund Bal (521,417)      (333,161)      188,256        -36.10% (34,382)        -                  34,382         -100.00% (555,799)      (333,161)      222,638       -40.06%

Beg Fund Bal 3,996,501     3,475,084     (521,417)       -13.05% 34,383          1                  (34,382)         -100.00% 4,030,884     3,475,085     (555,799)       -13.79%
Adjustments -                   -                   #DIV/0! -                   -                   #DIV/0! -                   -                   #DIV/0!
Adj Beg Fund Bal 3,996,501     3,475,084     (521,417)       -13.05% 34,383          1                  (34,382)         -100.00% 4,030,884     3,475,085     (555,799)       -13.79%

End Fund Bal 3,475,084     3,141,923     (333,161)       -9.59% 1                  1                  -                   0.00% 3,475,085     3,141,924     (333,161)       -9.59%
Non Spendable 3,900            3,400            3,900            3,400            
Restricted  -                   -                   #DIV/0! 1                  1                  -                   0.00% 1                  1                  -                   0.00%
Comitted 518,756        518,756        -                   0.00% -                   #DIV/0! 518,756        518,756        -                   0.00%
Assigned -                   -                   -                   #DIV/0! -                   #DIV/0! -                   -                   -                   #DIV/0!
REU 619,000        621,000        619,000        621,000        2,000           0.32%

Unassigned 2,333,428    1,998,767     (333,161)      -14.28% -                  -                  -                  #DIV/0! 2,333,428    1,998,767     (333,161)      -14.28%

REU is: 10.1% 10.0%
Tickmark Legend

Sierra-Plumas Joint Unified School District
2017/18 June Budget

Gen Fund Budget Comparison Worksheet
Materiality Threshold

Unrestricted Restricted Total



2017/18 June Budget

$: 0
%: 0%

Unrestricted Restricted Combined Unrestricted Restricted Combined Unrestricted Restricted Combined

A B C D E F G H I

Revenues
Revenue Limit Funding 8010-8099 4,881,589      -            4,881,589       4,992,407     -             4,992,407     5,062,712     -               5,062,712      
Federal Revenues 8100-8299 80,000          111,657     191,657          80,000         110,907      190,907        80,000          110,907        190,907        
State Revenues 8300-8599 61,215          500,189     561,404          61,215         231,445      292,660        31,215          162,254        193,469        
Local Revenues 8600-8799 233,784        2,454         236,238          242,436       -             242,436        246,123        -               246,123        
Contributions 8980-8999 (167,468)       167,468     -                 (222,717)      222,717      -               (200,321)       200,321        -               

Total Revenues 5,089,120     781,768     5,870,888       5,153,341     565,069     5,718,410     5,219,729     473,482       5,693,211     
Expenditures

Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 1,732,889      152,591     1,885,480       1,785,234     156,406      1,941,640     1,838,888     160,316        1,999,204      
Classified Salaries 2000-2999 724,701        51,388       776,089          744,020       52,673        796,693        763,822        53,990          817,812        
Benefits & Taxes 3000-3999 1,064,837      227,449     1,292,286       1,199,578     233,186      1,432,764     1,229,567     239,016        1,468,583      
Materials & Supplies 4000-4999 250,117        24,498       274,615          195,000       21,312        216,312        175,000        5,945           180,945        
Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 1,105,137      62,850       1,167,987       850,000       50,000        900,000        800,000        10,000          810,000        
Capital Outlay 6000-6599 101,298        258,777     360,075          -              47,278        47,278          -               -               -               
Other Outgo 7xxx's 104,450        -            104,450          104,450       -             104,450        104,450        -               104,450        
Other Outgo 7300-7399 (4,215)           4,215         -                 (4,215)          4,215          -               (4,215)          4,215           -               
Transfers Out 7600-7629 343,067        343,067          118,169       -             118,169        69,944          -               69,944          

Total Expenditures 5,422,281     781,768     6,204,049       4,992,236    565,070     5,557,306    4,977,456    473,482       5,450,938     

Rev less Exp (333,161)       -            (333,161)         161,105       (1)               161,104        242,273        -               242,273        

Change in Fund Bal (333,161)       -            (333,161)         161,105        (1)              161,104        242,273       -              242,273        

Beg Fund Bal 3,475,084      1               3,475,085       3,141,923     1                3,141,924     3,303,028     -               3,303,028      
Adjustments -               -            -              -             
Adj Beg Fund Bal 3,475,084      1               3,475,085       3,141,923     1                3,141,924     3,303,028     -               3,303,028      

End Fund Bal 3,141,923      1               3,141,924       3,303,028     -             3,303,028     3,545,301     -               3,545,301      
Non Spendable 3,400            -            3,400              3,400           -             3,400           3,400           -               3,400            
Restricted  -               -            -                 -              -             -               -               -               
Comitted 518,756        -            518,756          539,517       -             539,517        562,391        -               562,391        
Assigned -               -            -                 -             -               -               -               
REU 621,000        -            621,000          625,000       -             625,000        630,000        -               630,000        

Unassigned 1,998,767     1               1,998,768       2,135,111     -            2,135,111     2,349,510     -              2,349,510     

Sierra-Plumas Joint Unified School District

Budget MYP MYP

Multi Year Projection
Materiality Threshold

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
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